
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Board of Governors of the City of London 
Freemen's School 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 4 MARCH 2022 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN’S SCHOOL (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: Deputy Philip Woodhouse 

(Chairman) 
Michael Hudson (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Alderman David Graves 
John Bennett 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
Tracey Graham 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
 

Graham Packham 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Tim Levene (Ex-Officio Member) 
Nicholas Goddard 
Andrew McMillan 
Councillor Chris Townsend 
Lady Gillian Yarrow 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Jayne Moore 

jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this public meeting at the below link: 

https://youtu.be/zhZGM3dCvRc  
 

A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings 
do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available 
on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion 
of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/zhZGM3dCvRc


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 24 November 2021. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
Sub Committee minutes: 

 
4. ACADEMIC & PERSONNEL 
 

 To receive the draft public minutes of the Academic & Personnel Committee of 04 
February 2022. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
5. FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES, AND ESTATES 
 

 To receive the draft minutes of the Finance, General Purposes, and Estates Sub 
Committee meeting of 04 February 2022.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
6. ANNUAL REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

 To consider the annual review of the Committee’s Terms of Reference. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 15 - 36) 

 
7. DEPUTY HEAD'S REPORT ON POLICIES 
 

 To consider the report of the Deputy Head. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 37 - 50) 

 
 
 
 



3 
 

8. HEADMASTER'S REPORT 
 

 To receive the report of the Headmaster. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 51 - 62) 

 
9. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF THE JUNIOR SCHOOL 
 

 To receive the report of the Head of the Junior School. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 63 - 68) 

 
10. ANNUAL REVIEW OF RISK REGISTERS FOR CLFS SCHOOL BURSARY FUND 

AND CHARITIES ADMINISTERED ICW CLFS 
 

 To consider the report of The Chamberlain and of the Bursar. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 69 - 94) 

 
11. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 

 To receive the list of outstanding actions. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 95 - 96) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 

 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

 
14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2021. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 97 - 100) 

 



4 
 

Sub Committee minutes: 
 
16. ACADEMIC & PERSONNEL 
 

 To receive the draft non-public minutes of the Academic & Personnel Sub Committee 
meeting of 04 February 2022. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 101 - 104) 

 
17. FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES, AND ESTATES 
 

 To receive the draft non-public minutes of the Finance, General Purposes, and 
Estates Sub Committee meeting of 04 February 2022. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 105 - 108) 

 
18. HEADMASTER'S REPORT 
 

 To receive the report of the Headmaster.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 109 - 232) 

 
19. PROPOSED 2022/23 REVENUE BUDGET 
 

 To consider the report of The Chamberlain and of the Bursar. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 233 - 272) 

 
20. REPORT OF THE BURSAR 
 

 To consider the report of the Bursar. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 273 - 300) 

 
21. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN 
 

 To receive the report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 301 - 306) 

 
22. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 



BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL 
Wednesday, 24 November 2021  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen's 

School held at Committee Room 1 - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 
24 November 2021 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Chairman) 
Michael Hudson (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
Graham Packham 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Ex-Officio Member) 
Nicholas Goddard 
Andrew McMillan 
Councillor Chris Townsend 
Lady Gillian Yarrow 
 

 
Officers: 
Roland Martin - Headmaster of the City of London 

Freemen's School 
Jo Moore - Bursar, City of London Freemen's 

School 
Stuart Bachelor - Deputy Head 

Paul Bridges - Deputy Head (Academic) 

Matt Robinson - Head of Junior School 

Paul Hykin 
Charles Hurtley 

- IT Director 
- Interim Bursar 

Nicholas Basye - Senior Accountant 

Steven Reynolds - Chamberlain's Department 

James Gibson - It Technology support 

Noyon Choudhury - Senior Principal Project Manager 

Ola Obadara - Property Projects Director, City 
Surveyor's Department 

Jayne Moore - Clerk 

Kerry Nicholls - Clerk 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alderman Graves and Deputy Everett. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
3. MINUTES  

RESOLVED, that the public minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 
2021 be approved as an accurate record of that meeting. 
 

4. FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES, AND ESTATES COMMITTEE  
The Committee received the draft minutes of the Finance, General Purposes, 
and Estates Committee of 04 November 2021. 
 

5. ACADEMIC & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE  
The Committee received the draft minutes of the Academic & Personnel 
Committee meeting of 04 November 2021. 
 
Members heard that the Chairman of the Academic & Personnel Committee 
had attended the Single Central Register course run by an ISI inspector, and 
that the briefing from the Headmaster together with the course had been useful.  
 

6. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
1P/CLFS/2020: Members agreed that the Governors’ Away Day should take 
place at the Main House during February 2022.   
 
RESOLVED, that the list of Outstanding Actions be received. 
 

7. DEPUTY HEAD'S REPORT ON POLICIES  
Governors considered the Deputy Head’s report, and scrutinised the policies 
presented. 
 
A Governor queried whether some of the details in the Fire Policy (p.165 of the 
agenda pack) were up to date and suggested that the phrase ‘periodic review’ 
(p.85 of the agenda pack) be amended to give a specific timeframe – for 
example, every five years. 
 
A Governor asked for further details on the fire drills referenced on p.156 of the 
agenda pack and asked whether any assessment was made on policy 
compliance. The Committee heard that drills took place termly and that details 
on those fire drills, including evacuation time, were kept by the School. Fire drill 
outcomes and observations were recorded by the School’s Operations team 
and forwarded to the SLT. It was confirmed that there were currently no 
problems with the fire alarm system, which is tested every Wednesday 
m
[...]
a conversation with a Governor (point 4 of the report on 
p. 285) had not yet taken place due to illness. 
 
RESOLVED, That Governors note the report. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
No other business was raised. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

Page 7



 
13. REPORT OF THE HEADMASTER (NON-PUBLIC)  

Governors considered the report of the Headmaster. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
Governors considered the non-public minutes of the meeting of 23 September 
2021. 
 

15. FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES & ESTATES COMMITTEE  
Governors received the non-public minutes of the meeting of 04 November 
2021. 
 

16. ACADEMIC & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE  
Governors received the non-public minutes of the meeting of 04 November 
2021 
 

17. PROPOSED 2022/23 REVENUE BUDGET  
Governors considered the proposed 2022/23 budget. 
 

18. REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE & IMPROVEMENT WORKS 2022/23  
 

19. REPORT OF THE BURSAR  
Governors received the report of the Bursar. 
 

20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 8



ACADEMIC AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS 
OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL 

Friday, 4 February 2022  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Academic and Personnel Committee of the Board of 
Governors of the City of London Freemen's School held at City of London Freemen's 

School, Ashtead Park, Surrey, KT21 1ET on Friday, 4 February 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Andrew McMillan (Chairman) 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Deputy Chairman) 
Nicholas Goddard 
Michael Hudson 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Lady Gillian Yarrow 
 

 
Officers: 
Roland Martin 
Stuart Bachelor 
Paul Bridges 
Jayne Moore 
Sarah Phillips 

- Headmaster 
- Deputy Head 
- Deputy Head Academic 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Tracey Graham. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That the public minutes of the meeting of 04 November 2021 be 
approved as an accurate record of the proceedings. 
 
 

4. DEPUTY HEAD'S REPORT ON POLICIES  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Head and scrutinised the 
following policies: 
 
 

a) Attendance 
b) Learning and Teaching 

 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



a) Attendance policy 
A Governor sought clarification on whether parents understood the 
responsibilities set out in the Attendance policy, and the Deputy Head 
confirmed that parents’ responsibilities had been highlighted to them by way of 
separate guidance, and that the full Attendance policy was available to parents. 
Governors heard that pre-notification of non-attendance was forwarded to form 
tutors by 0835 so that any un-notified absence could be flagged immediately. 
Boarders worked to a dedicated attendance system.  
 
Referencing section 3 of the Attendance Policy (‘Notification of unplanned 
absence’) a Member sought clarification on parents’ notification methods, and 
the Committee heard that parents were required to phone or use the parent 
portal rather than sending an email.  
 
A Governor asked whether Sixth Form free periods were monitored, and the 
Committee heard that sixth-formers were required to sign in and out of the site, 
but were trusted while onsite.  
 

b) Learning and Teaching  
 
The Committee heard from the Deputy Head Academic that the next iteration of 
the Learning and Teaching policy was under consideration to feed into the 
School’s strategic aims, and that the updated iteration was expected at the next 
meeting of the Academic & Personnel Committee, containing only a few 
updates.    
 
A Member suggested that the wording ‘must offer’ be changed to ‘will offer’ 
(referencing the ‘Purpose’ section on p.30 of the agenda pack). 
 
The Deputy Head Academic confirmed that a ‘blink’ referred to a short visit to a 
classroom.  
 
A Member asked whether there was any merit in including greater detail on 
measurable objectives and progress-monitoring. The Committee heard that 
progress was being tracked via other measures.           
 
RESOLVED, That the Committee recommend the approval of these policies to 
the full governing body: Attendance; Learning and Teaching, with an updated 
iteration of the Learning and Teaching policy to be presented to the Committee 
before the end of the academic year.  
 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 
 

Page 10



7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting of 04 November 2021. 
 

9. HEADMASTER'S REPORT  
The Committee received the report of the Headmaster. 
 

10. REPORT OF THE DEPUTY HEAD  
The Committee received the report of the Deputy Head. 
 

11. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Committee received the list of outstanding actions. 
 

12. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE  
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.15 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 

FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES AND ESTATES COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD 
OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL 

Friday, 4 February 2022  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance, General Purposes and Estates Committee of 
the Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen's School held at City of 

London Freemen's School, Ashtead Park, Surrey, KT21 1ET on Friday, 4 February 
2022 at 1.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Nicholas Goddard (Chairman) 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Deputy Chairman) 
Michael Hudson 
Andrew McMillan 
 

 
Officers: 
Steven Reynolds - Chamberlain's Department 

Roland Martin 
 
Charles Hurtley 
Jayne Moore 

- Headmaster of the City of London 
Freemen's School 

- Bursar 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That the public minutes of the meeting of 04 November 2021 be 
approved as an accurate record of the proceedings. 
 

4. RISK REGISTER REVIEW  
The Committee received the report of The Chamberlain and of the bursar. 
 
On the issue of the risks that income from investments may decline (Risk 1 in 
respect of the School’s bursary fund, and Charities administered ICW the 
School), a Member suggested that the score or target score should be lowered 
given increased interest rates. Members heard that the economic situation was 
volatile. The Committee agreed to recommend that the score be lowered.  
 
Members reviewed the various risks faced by both charities and confirmed that 
the registers satisfactorily set out the key risks together with their potential 
impact, and that appropriate measures are in place to mitigate the risks 
identified.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no other questions. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, That Members agree to exclude the public. 
 

8. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the meeting of 04 
November 2021. 
 

9. PROPOSED REVENUE BUDGET 2022-23  
The Committee received the report of The Chamberlain and of the Bursar. 
 

10. REPORT OF THE BURSAR  
The Committee received the report of the Bursar. 
 

11. CHARITIES REVIEW RECOMMENDATIONS - CLFS BURSARY FUND AND 
CHARITIES ADMINISTERED IN CONNECTION WITH CLFS  
The Committee received the report of the Bridge House Estate Managing 
Director. 
 

12. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Committee received the report of the Town Clerk. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE  
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 14



Committee(s) 
Board of Governors of the City of London Freemens School 

Dated: 
04 March 2022 

Subject: 
Annual Review of Terms of Reference  

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate Plan 
does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

3, 8 & 10 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or capital 
spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of:  
The Town Clerk 

For Decision 

Report author(s):  
Jayne Moore, Committee and Member Services Officer 

 
Summary 

 
This is the Board of Governor’s Annual Review of its terms of reference and 
composition, where Governors are invited to recommend any changes to the Policy 
and Resources Committee and the Court of Common Council for consideration. 
 
Focus for discussion is centred on changes to the Board’s composition arising out of 
the Target Operating Model and Governance Review. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 

The Board of Governors) is invited to:  
 

• Agree, subject to any comments, the terms of reference of the Board (as set 
out in Appendix 1) for consideration by the Policy and Resources Committee 
and Court of Common Council; 
 

• Consider whether the current frequency of meetings of the Board remains 
appropriate;  

 

• Consider the current composition of the Board; and 
 

• Delegate authority to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman, to consider any further changes to the Terms of Reference 
for 2022/23. 

 
 
 

  

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



Main Report 
 

Background 

 

1. Each Grand Committee of the Court of Common Council is invited to review its 

terms of reference annually and to provide any suggested amendments to the 

Policy and Resources Committee and Court of Common Council for approval at 

their respective March and April meetings.  

 

2. Members are also invited to comment on the frequency of meetings of the Board, 

and to consider whether the Board could usefully be convened on more or fewer 

occasions during 2022/23.  

 
Current Position 

 

3. Terms of Reference.  The Board’s current terms of reference which set out its 
delegated powers and responsibilities from Court, are set out in Appendix 1 for 
Governors’ consideration. 
 
Proposed Governance Changes 
 

4. At its meeting on 24 November 2021, the Board of Governors discussed and 
endorsed proposed governance changes arising as a result of the Target Operating 
Model and Governance Review including the composition of the Board and the 
tenure of the Chair of the Board.  These proposals were subsequently endorsed at 
the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee on 16 December 2021; 
however, Governors should note that any formal changes to the Board’s Terms of 
Reference still require 
[...]
ourt of Common Council.  
 

• A requirement for the three Independent Schools, which are each accountable 
to their own Boards, to provide an annual report to the Education Board 
(consistent with its strategic oversight role set by the Court), explaining the key 
achievements over the year, and summarising their work as part of the City’s 
family of schools; and for the Education Board to include ex officio positions for 
the Chairs of the Boards of Governors of the City of London School, the City of 
London School for Girls and the City of London Freemen’s School.  

 

5. Frequency of Meetings. The Board is scheduled to meet on four occasions during 
2022.  Governors are invited to comment on whether they feel this frequency of 
meetings allows for proper consideration of business or whether the Board could 
meet more frequently or infrequently. 

 
6. The draft terms of reference are provided within the appendix for your 

consideration.  
 

Corporate & Strategic Implications 
 
7. Members should consider the current scope of the Board’s Terms of Reference, 

and bear in mind the impact of any proposed changes, particularly resource, legal 
and equalities implications. 

 
Conclusion 
 

8. Amendments to the Terms of Reference are put forward for the consideration by 
the Board of Governors, for onward approval at Policy and Resources Committee 
and the Court of Common Council 

 

Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Draft Terms of Reference of the Board of Governors of the City of London 
Freemens School 
 
Background Papers 
TOM and Governance Review: CoL Independent Schools (considered at the Board of 
Governors meeting of 24 November 2021) (Non-public) 
List of Governors with terms of office/start dates (Non-public) 
 

Jayne Moore 
Committee and Member Services Officer 

Page 17



 

 

DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE 2022/23 
 

 

 

RUSSELL, Mayor RESOLVED: That the Court of Common 
Council holden in the Guildhall of the City of 
London on Thursday 15th April 2021, dot
[...]
e of 6 due to the success of 
the school’s outreach function.  
There are currently no red risks in either charity. 
 

Recommendation 

Page 69

Agenda Item 10



 
Members are asked to review the registers to confirm that they satisfactorily set out 
the risks facing the charities and that there are appropriate measures in place to 
mitigate those risks. 
 

Main Report 
 
Background 
 
1. This report provides a key risks register for The City of London Freemen’s School 

Bursary Fund at Appendix 2 and a key risks register for Charities Administered in 
connection with The City of London Freemen’s School at Appendix 3, both 
administered by the Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen’s School 
on behalf of the trustee (the City of London Corporation). 
 

2. In accordance with the Charity Commission’s Statement of Recommended 
Practice (SORP), Trustees are required to confirm in the charity’s annual report 
that any major risks to which the charity is exposed have been identified and 
reviewed and that systems are established to mitigate those risks. 
 

3. The Charities SORP requires that the register is reviewed annually to ensure that 
existing risks are reconsidered, and any new risks are identified. 

 
Review of Risks 
 
4. The method of assessing risk reflects the City of London’s standard approach to 

risk assessment as set out in its Risk Management Strategy as approved by the 
Audit and Risk Management Committee. The City of London Corporation risk 
matrix, which explains how risks are assessed and scored, is attached at Appendix 
1 of this report. 
 

5. City of London Freemen’s School Bursary Fund 
 

The first risk register to be reviewed is for The City of London Freemen’s School 
Bursary Fund and is set out in Appendix 2. The risk register is now recorded on the 
City’s risk management system ‘Pentana’, and so it is now in line with the 
presentation of other risk registers across the City. The register contains eight risks 
as summarised 
[...]
oped 

Headmaster/Bursar Ongoing  

1P/CLFS/2021 
24 November 

2021 

School to assess viability of recommending that pupils 
be taken to Sports Hall during evacuation Headmaster/Bursar Ongoing 

2NP/CLFS/2021 
24 November 

2021 

School to pursue response to incident of allergic 
reaction with School caterer 

Headmaster/Bursar 
Ongoing – exploration 

of possibility of 
independent audit 

P
age 95

A
genda Item

 11



Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen’s School 
 

Completed Actions 
 

 

Ref. Action Progress 
Update 

16P/CLFS/2019 Report to be submitted on the 
recommendations to, and actions taken by, 
the Freemen’s School in response to the 
Corporation’s Internal Audit processes 

Completed 
June 2020 

3P/CLFS/2020 
Future iterations of the Community and 
Partnerships Report to detail whether the 
schools being collaborated with were from 
the state or independent sector. 

 

Completed 

5P/CLFS/2020 
Confirmation to be provided on any legal 
obligations over length of time data should 
be retained by the School 

Complete: 
Confirmed that 

pupil data is 
destroyed once 
pupil reaches 
25th birthday 

(BoG meeting 
of 11 June 

2021) 

7P/CLFS/2020 
Board to receive an update from the 
Treasury Team regarding the level of 
recovery within the Charities Pool 

Report provided 
at meeting of 23 

September 
2021. 

1P/CLFS/2021 
Delegated Authority be granted to the Town 
Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman to agree any further 
changes to the CLFS Terms of Reference 
for 2021/22. 

Complete 

 
 
 

Page 96



Document is Restricted

Page 97

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105

Agenda Item 17
B
[...]
 the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 303

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Academic & Personnel
	5 Finance, General Purposes, and Estates
	6 Annual review of Terms of Reference
	TOM and Governance Review BACKGROUND PAPER ONLY
	CLFS Governor list

	7 Deputy Head's Report on Policies
	Appendix 1 Mission and Aims
	Appendix 2 Careers Policy
	Appendix 3 Drugs Policy

	8 Headmaster's report
	App 1 2021-2 Community  Partnerships Report

	9 Report of the Head of the Junior School
	10 Annual review of risk registers for CLFS School Bursary Fund and Charities Administered ICW CLFS
	Appendix 1 CoL Risk matrix
	Appendix 2 Charity Risk register CLFS Bursary fund
	Appendix 3 Charity Risk register Charities Administered ICW CLFS

	11 Outstanding actions
	15 Non-Public Minutes
	16 Academic & Personnel
	17 Finance, General Purposes, and Estates
	18 Headmaster's Report
	App 1i CLFS Project Board minutes 07-11-21
	App 1ii Main House Project Summary
	App 1iii CLFS City Surveyor's Appendix Note
	App 1iv Feasibility Report for CLFIS
	App 2i - Governor's Report AP
	App 2ii AP Deputy Head Academic - Feb 2022
	App 2iii HM Report for AP Governors January 2022
	App 2iv Deputy Head's PUBLIC Policies Report APC 4.2.22
	App 2v Attendance Policy
	App 2vi Learning and Teaching Policy
	App 3i staff profile
	App 3ii staff profile
	App 3iii staff profile
	App 3iv staff profile
	App 3v staff profile
	App 3vi staff profile
	App 3vii staff profile
	App 3viii staff profile
	App 3ix staff profile
	App 3x staff profile
	App 3 xi staff profile
	App 3 xii staff profile
	App 4i Surrey SAR
	App 4ii Surrey SAR

	19 Proposed 2022/23 Revenue Budget
	App B1
	App B2
	App C- E
	App F1
	App F2

	20 Report of the Bursar
	Appendix 1 BURSARS REPORT 4 Feb 22
	Appendix 2 Risk Register

	21 Report of action taken
	UPDATE - Appendix 1 -  H

Minutes of the meeting


BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL 
Friday, 4 March 2022  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen's 
School held at City of London Freemen's School, Ashtead Park, Surrey, KT21 1ET 

on Friday, 4 March 2022 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Michael Hudson (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Robert Howard 
John Bennett 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
 

Nicholas Goddard 
Andrew McMillan 
Councillor Chris Townsend 
Lady Gillian Yarrow 
 

 
Officers: 
Roland Martin - Headmaster of the City of London 

Freemen's School 
Matt Robinson -  

Nicholas Basye - Senior Accountant 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Woodhouse, Alderman Graves, Deputy 
Everett, Graham Packham, and Nicholas Bensted-Smith. 
 
The meeting was chaired by the Deputy Chairman Michael Hudson. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That the public minutes of the meeting of 24 November 2021 be 
approved as an accurate record of the proceedings.  
 

4. ACADEMIC & PERSONNEL  
The Board received the draft public minutes of the Academic & Personnel 
Committee meeting of 04 February 2022. 
 

5. FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES, AND ESTATES  
The Board received the draft public minutes of the meeting held on 04 February 
2021 of the Finance, General Purposes, and Estates Sub Committee.  
 
 
 
 
 



6. ANNUAL REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE  
RESOLVED, That the Board agree the following: 
 

- The terms of reference of the Board (as set out in Appendix 1) for 
consideration by the Policy and Resources Committee and Court of 
Common Council, to include the following: 

o Calculation of all lengths of terms of service (in respect of the 12-
year rule) start at April 2022 

o Service as Chair and/or Deputy Chair is not factored into calculations 
of length of service  

o Count of Aldermen (one) to be included in the count of Common 
Councillors 

- That the current frequency of meetings and its composition as per the 
revised terms of reference is appropriate 

- To delegate authority to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman 
and Deputy Chairman, to consider any further changes to the Terms of 
Reference for 2022/23; and 

- To conduct a review after five years at the latest. 
 
The meeting noted that Governors seeking re-election should submit their 
application to the Chairman and Deputy Chairman.  

 
7. DEPUTY HEAD'S REPORT ON POLICIES  

The Board received the report of the Deputy Head. 
 
A Member asked about the circumstances under which a drugs search dog might 
be used, and the meeting heard that a dog was used about once a year, and that 
such an event was communicated as being part of the School’s usual practice.  
 
A Member asked how often urine/hair samples were requested where relevant, 
and the meeting heard that the frequency varied but would usually be twice a year 
though there had been no reason to request such a sample for three years.    
 
RESOLVED, That Members approve these two policies: Careers, Drugs and Drug 
Testing; and also the Missions and Aims of the School.  

 
8. HEADMASTER'S REPORT  

Governors noted the report of the Headmaster. 
 
Governors noted that the standing item in relation to the wider impact of Brexit 
was no longer relevant and agreed that it should be removed. 
 
RESOLVED, That Governors agree to the Community and Partnership Annual 
Officers’ annual report being sent to the Education Board. 
 
 

9. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF THE JUNIOR SCHOOL  
Governors received the report of the Head of Junior School. 
 
 



10. ANNUAL REVIEW OF RISK REGISTERS FOR CLFS SCHOOL BURSARY 
FUND AND CHARITIES ADMINISTERED ICW CLFS  
RESOLVED, that Governors review and approve the registers and confirm that 
they satisfactorily set out the risks facing the charities, and that there are 
appropriate measures in place to mitigate those risks. 
 

11. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Governors received the list of outstanding actions. 
 
Governors noted that item 2NP/CLFS/2021 had now been completed and that 
further measures had been taken to prevent repeat incidents of allergic 
reactions. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
The Chair expressed his gratitude to three Board members not seeking re-
election at the March 2022 elections: John Bennett (who served as Chairman 
for four years), Tracey Graham (particularly her support with Bursar interviews), 
and Deputy Elizabeth Rogula (particularly for her support on safeguarding 
issues).  
 
The Board congratulated those three Members, and reiterated their thanks.     
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
Governors considered the non-public minutes of the meeting of 24 November 
2021. 
 

16. ACADEMIC & PERSONNEL  
The Board received the draft non-public minutes of the meeting of the 
Academic & Personnel Committee meeting of 04 February 2022. 
 

17. FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES, AND ESTATES  
The Board received the draft non-public minutes of the meeting of the Finance, 
General Purposes, and Estates Committee of 04 February 2022.  
 

18. HEADMASTER'S REPORT  
The Board received the Headmaster’s report. 
 

19. PROPOSED 2022/23 REVENUE BUDGET  
Governors considered the proposed 2022/23 budget. 
 
 



20. REPORT OF THE BURSAR  
Governors received the report of the Bursar. 
 

21. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN  
Governors received the report of the Clerk. 
 

22. CHARITIES REVIEW RECOMMENDATIONS - CLFS BURSARY FUND AND 
CHARITIES ADMINISTERED ICW CLFS  
 

23. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.45 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


